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PRINTING-PUBLIC 

CH.APTER 187. 
(S. B. No. 158-Committee on Public Printing.) 

DESIGNATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL OFFICIAL 
NEWSPAPER. · 

An Act Providing for the Selection and Designation of One State, County 
an(~ ¥unicipal Official Newspaper in Each County in the State, Pre­
scnbmg the Manner of its Selection and Duties. 

Be it Enacted. by the Lcgisla.tive ;lssembly of the Slate of North Dakota: 

Sec. I. In cnch ori:ranizcJ count~, in the State of :Nor!h 
Dakota there shall be st'i<'ctrd nnJ de~iguated one ne"·spaper m 
sai<l county which shall be the state, con~ty and municipal official 
newspaper therein. 

Sec. 2. }IANNEit OF Si-:r.EC'l'ION AKD DEti IGXATION' OF Suen 
0PFICIAL N1..:wsPAPER.) .At the first general election held through­
out the State of North Dakot.a after the passrige and appron1l 
of this Act. and at the g-cucral election in each even numbered 
year thN·eafter the legai· voters in each organized county in the 
stnte shall be entitled to vote for such newspaper in said county 
as such Yoter desires to be selected as the offieial newspaper 
tJ1ercin. 

Sec. 3. At least thirty days prior to any general election 
held throughout the state, auy person, persons, or co-partnership 
or corporation owning or operating a newspaper printed and 
published within the connty and admitted to the United States 
mails, and having complied 

0

with the requirements of the Federal 
laws governing second-class mail matter, ma~· apply in writing 
tQ the county auditor of the county in which such newspaper 
is located for the placing of th.e name of such newspaper upon 
the general ballot to be voted for as official newspaper at said 
election. Such application shall be filed with the eounty auditor 
and by him endorsed showing the name of the newspaper for 
which application is made and the date said application is pre­
sented to his office. The names of all newspapers for which appli­
cation is so made shall be by the colmty auditor placed upon 
the general official ballot at the bottom of the first column on thr 
left-hand side, the names of such newspapers to be rotatrrl as 
now reqnirc<l hy law for the names of candidate's on the prinrnr,\· 
election ballo1's. The place upon the ballot for tlw 1rnmcs of sneh 
newspapers shall be designated b.S follo,vs: 

"For Official .Newspaper " (Yote for ont' on!:'· ) : lmmE>rliafrly 
opposite the name of each ne\\·spnper thrrc '"slrnll be printed a 
square and the voter shall designate his choice u.'· marking an X: 
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"·ithin. the squa_re. A blank line and square shall he printed 
followm.g the prmted names of said newspapers wherein the vot~r 
lll<)Y write or paste the name of tt newspaper and mark an X m 
the square opposite it. 

Sec. 4. CANVASS OF Vo'l'E.) Such newspaper in such connty 
rreeiving the highest number of votes cast for official newspaper 
shall be decla1·ed the official n ewi:;paper until the next bienuial 
election and until a successor is chosen and the county auditor 
upon the canvass ancl retnrn oi said vote by the county can­
n1ssing board, at the time of ca11vassing other election r etnms, 
shall issue a certificate of election to such newspaper receiving 
the highest number of votes cast at ~aid election. The O\rner, 
proprietor or anthorizecl agent of a corporation owning such 
newspaper shall file a bond to the State of North Dakota or one 
thousand dollars for the faithful performance of the duties of 
sueh newspaper. 

Sec. 5'. Dr::FINI.:-<G DuTms 0F1 SucH OF1~1c1AL N t-:W::>I'APER.) 

Snch officinl newspaper as shall b0 chosen by the volcl's in snitl 
county as 1he state, county and municipal official newspaper 
therein. shall puhlish all official proceedings of the. Board of 
County Commissioners ju said comity and all other notices and 
publil'ations that are now reqnired by law t.o be publ ish<'d by 
county officers: all summons, citations, notices, or<lcrs aud othrr 
process in ac-tions or proceedings in the supreme, c.list.rict, count.'· 
or justice eonl'ts. which are or may hereafter be required b~r law 
to be pnblislwd ill the respective counties of the stat.('. All pnb­
lieatious of ev<'r.v uatnrc that now at·e or may hereafter be. re­
quired to be published by state officers, elective or appoint1Ye; 
all notices of foreclosure of real estate or chattel mortgages or 
other liens on real rstate or persornd property foreclosed b~­
advc1·tiscment in said t'onnty: and all lt:g-al notices of whatsoever 
kind and character reqnir~cl by law to be published or which 
may hereafter b<• required to be pnblisl1ed in said county. Pro­
Yidcd, howcv<'l·, that in organized cities, wwns and villages ~Yherc 
no official newspaper ii; published, saic\ city, town or village, 
hoard, council or commission may designat.e an official 11ewspaper 
for the publication of such ·notices anil. let5al publications as arc 
now or hereaftC'l' may be required by law for said cities,. to"·ns 
and villages, includiug legal notices and ofricial statements of the 
schools "dthin such cities, towns and villag<.:8, and the st_atements 
of banks ancl other corporations therein; bnt, in cities, to"·ns or 
villages where the state, county and municipal official newspaper 
is published such notices ~nd legal pnblicat.ions as are now or 
may lrnreafter be required by law to be pubhshccl, shall be pnb-
1 ished in suc:h official newspaper. 

Sec. 6. Xo leg.al publication of any kind or character here­
in before desc1·ibcd, which is not published in such duly elected 
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OffiC'ial newspaper, except hereinbefore provided, shall he legal 
but shall be null and void . 

. . Sec. 7. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict with the pro­
v1s1011s of this Aet arc hereby specifically repealed. 

Approved i\Iarch 15, 1919. 

CTL\ PTER. 188. 
(S: B. ;\o. 157-Committee on Printing.) 

STATE PUBLICATION AND PRINTING COMMISSION. 
An _.~ct.Creatii:ig a State Publication and Printing Commission; Prescrib­

~ng its ~utles and Powers; and Repealing all Acts and Parts of Acts 
m Confhct Herewith. 

Be •t Enacte<l by the J,cyislalive A.sseinbl11 of the State of North DaJ.-ota: 

S<.>c. 1. In lieu of the Commissioners of Public Printing, there 
is h<.>rcby create-cl a c·ommission to be knowu as the State Publi­
cation and Printing- Commission. 

Sec. 2. The s~\icl Commission shall be composed of the Sec-
1't'tary of St.nt<.>. the Commissioner of Agricultnre ancl Labor, and 
thp Chairman of th<.> Board of Railroad Commissioners. It shall 
hold its fi1·st; llll'eting- in the office of the Secretar>' of State within 
tWt'nty da>'$ after the passage and approval of this Act. 

8<'c. :3. The said Commission is authorized to appoint a State 
Printer. who shall also be Secretary to the Commission, aud such 
appointee ma,v, b~' the Commission, be removed with or without 
cans<'. The person so appointed must at the time of his appoint­
ment have bc<.>n a resident of the State of North Dakota for at 
lrast one ~rear last past, and must be a practical expert printer. 
He shall receive an annual salary of T"·enty-four Hundred 
(82,400.00) Dollars: he shall perform all the duties now required 
of the <.>xpert printer, and such other duties as may be assigned 
to him by the Commission hereby established, and shall maintain 
l1is office in the State Capitol. 

Sec. 4. In addition to the duties and powers now vestt><l by 
la"· in the boarcl heretofore known as the Commissioners of Pub­
lic Printing, the Commission shall have the power to make all 
printing contracts in all matters of state printing, and the power 
to designate a 1~eYrspaper in ever~· county in the stat<.>, and a 
newspaper or ne"·spapers in the state, in which pub!ications re­
quired b~' law to be published by state officials, must. be made. 
It shall be the dnt» of said Commission to designate in every 
couut>· of this state a newspaper, which shall be the official 
lH'wspapcr. "·hich shall be the official newspaper in each 
c·ouut~r in which it is designated , until its successor shall be 
C'hosen as provicl<.>d by law: and in said newspapers iu each 
c·ounty as designated, shall be published official proceedings 
of the Board of County Commissioners iu eaC'h county respect­
iv<.>ly, and all other notices and publications that ar<' now required 
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by law to be published by county officers in the several conntics: 
all summons, citations, notices, orders and other processes in all 
actions or proceedings in the supreme, district or county or justice 
courts. which are or may be hereafter required by law to be 
published in the respective counties of the state ; all publications 
of every nature that are now or may hereafter he required to 
be published by state officers; all notices of foreclosure by ad­
vertisement or real estate or chattel mortgages or of other liens 
on real or personal property; all notices of whatsoever kind ai~d 
character now or hereafter required by law to be published, m 
said comity; provided, however, that in organized cities, towns 
or vi1lages, where no official newspaper is published, said city. 
town or village, council, commission or board, may designate an 
official newspaper for the publication of snch notices and le~al 
publications, as are now or may hereafter be required by law ~or 
said cities, towns or villages, including legal notices and official 
statements of the schools within snch cities, towns and villages, 
and the statements of banks and other corp.orations t.hercin: bnt. in 
cities, towns or villages where the Commission dcsig-nates an offi­
cial newspapers, snch notices and legal pnhlications as arc now 
required by law to be pnblished by· cities. towns or villa ges, shall 
be .Pnhlished in the official newspaper clcsignat"cd b~r the Com­
mission. The Commission shall have the powrr arnl it shall he 
its duty to select one or more legal newspapers in this state for 
the publication of all state legal notices. including noti<.'es for 
the pnblication of any reports of corporations doing bnsi1H'SS in 
this state, now required by law to be pnhlish<.'cl , either from t.hl' 
office of the fosurance Commissioner or Sec1·etary of State or 
other state officers, and it shall have the powN'. in addition to 
the provisions of law now existing, to make contracts with an~· 
printer, newspaper publisher, person or corpol'ation. for the pub­
lication of an~' state legal not.ice, for the printing of the state 
documents, laws, journals or other state matters, or for the mak­
ing or providing of state stationer~', of blanks and other do<.'n­
ments whatsoever in their judgment t11ey may d<.'termine so to do. 
It shall be the duty of every newspaper in th is state thus desig­
nated bv the Commission to send to the Secretarv of such Com­
mission,~ at Bismarck, weekl~', two copies of ever/issue published 
by it, and the Secretary shall keep on file in his office in the State 
Capitol a complete file of every such newspaper, and shall furnish 
to any person certified copies of matter contained in any of such 
papers. upon the payment by -such person of the sum of ten cents 
per folio for each copy so furnished by him: the fee for snch 
certified copies shall be turned over to the State 'l'reasurer on 
the first business day of each m'onth. 

Sec. 5. The intent of this Act is to co-ordinate publication 
of all state legal notices, pnblications, reports and laws of every 
kind and nature nnder one snpervising head, to have definite and 



certain .legal newspapers in this state, so that infol"mation can 
he ~·ea~1ly secured conceruing any legal publication, and to econ­
omize m the matter of state printing ; and to keep a complete 
system of files where legnl publications of every kind in this 
state can be readih· fonnu. This Act shall receive a liberal con­
struction in order "to effectuat e the pul"poses and intent thereof. 

Sec. 6. All Acts mid parts of Acts in conflict with this Act 
.a1·e hereb~· r epealed. 

A pp roved l\larch l ;), mm. 

PROBATE 

CHAPTER 189. 
(S. B. No. 2-Jacobsen.) 

HEARING PETITIO;'\S FOR LETTERS OF AD!\IINISTRATION 
AXD PROBATI NG 01<.., WILLS. . 

An Act Providing for Hearing Petitions for Letters of Administration, 
and Probating of Wills. · 

Be it E11r1ctca by the LeuislaUve Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. Whrn a petition has been presented to the County 
Court for the probatil1g of a 'Nill, or for letters of administration 
of the estate of an intestate, if all of the persons who must be 
cited to appear in ea.ch case join in the petition or signify in 
"-riting their assent thereto the hearing upon such petition may 
be had at a11y time. 

ApproYcd Ft•bnrnry 26, 1919. 

PROSTITUTION 

CI-IAP'I'ER 190. 
(S. B. No .. 61-Ward.) 

IMMORALITY. 
An Act Defining Prostitution, Lewdness and Assignation; Prohibiting the 

Same; and Providing Rules of Evidence, Penalty and for Repeal of 
Laws in Conflict Therewith. 

Be i t Enacted by the Legislative A.uembl11 of the Sta.to of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. That from and after the passage of this Act it shall 
be unlawful : · · 

· (a) To keep, set up, maintain or operate any place. struc­
ture, building or conveyance for the purpose of prostitution, 
lewdness or assignation ; -

(h) 'l'o oct'np~· anr place, structure .. building or convey­
ance for the pnrpose of prostitution~ lewdness or assignation or 
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